

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**APPEAL NO. 1003 OF 2024**

Adnanali Qamarali Sarkar ... Appellant  
V/s.  
National Investigating Agency and anr. ... Respondents.

---

Mr.Mubin Solkar a/w Mr.Tahir Hussain, Mr. Anas Shaiakh i/b Ms. Tahira Qureshi, for the Appellant.  
Mr. Vinod Chate, A.P.P for the Respondent- State.  
Mr. Anil Singh, Additional Solicitor General of India a/w Mr. Chintan Shah, Mr. Krishnakant Deshmukh, for Respondent -NIA.  
Mr. Deepak Maske, IO, NIA, Mumbai present.  
Mr. Akhilesh Singh, PI, NIA, Mumbai present.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**  
**DATE : 11<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER 2025.**

**PC.:-**

- 1) Learned Counsel appearing for the Appellant seeks time to prepare a convenience compilation of documents on which he places reliance. A copy of the said convenience compilation be served upon the office of the learned Additional Solicitor General of India in advance.
- 2) At the request of learned Counsel for the Appellant, stand over to 22<sup>nd</sup> January 2026.

**(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**