

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1003 OF 2024**

Adnanali Qamarali Sarkar

.....Appellant

Vs.

National Investigating Agency &amp; Anr.

.....Respondents

---

Adv. Mr. Mubin Solkar i/by Adv. Mr. Tahera Qureshi for the Appellant.  
Smt. Mankuwar M. Deshmukh Acting PP a/w Mr. Vinod Chate APP, for the  
Respondent No.2-State.  
Mr. Chintan Shah, Special PP a/w Mr. Chaitanya Pendse a/w Mr. Prasanna  
Bhangale for the Respondent No.1-NIA.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.  
DATE : 25<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026.**

**PC.:-**

1) At the request of learned Special PP appearing for the  
Respondent No.1 NIA, stand over to 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2026.

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)****(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**

SANJIV  
SHARNAPPA  
MASHALKAR

Digitally signed by  
SANJIV  
SHARNAPPA  
MASHALKAR  
Date: 2026.03.30  
17:03:25 +0530